UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re:	9 § §	Case No. 00-CV-00005 (Settlement Facility Matters)
SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW	§	
CORNING TRUST	8 §	
	§	Hon. Denise Page Hood

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUR-REPLY IN FURTHER RESPONSE OF THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE REPLY OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION, THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO THE RESPONSE OF THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE MOTTON TO TERMINATE FUNDING PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.01(C) OF THE FUNDING PAYMENT AGREEMENT AND TO TERMINATE THE SETTLEMENT FACILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.03 OF THE SETTLEMENT FACILITY AND FUND DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

The Court has considered the Motion for Leave to File Sur-Reply in Further Response to the Reply of Dow Silicones Corporation, The Debtor's Representatives, and the Finance Committee To The Response Of The Claimants' Advisory Committee To The Motion To Terminate Funding Pursuant To Section 2.01(C) Of The Funding Payment Agreement And To Terminate The Settlement Casea2i00ymp-00005htDPH ECETINA 18203 PageID 42974tleFiled 12/23/24y Page 2 of a Distribution Agreement ("the Motion to Terminate"), and the Court finds and concludes as follows:

1. The Sur-Reply Motion [ECF No. 1814] is meritorious and is GRANTED.

2. The CAC is granted leave to file the Sur-Reply in Further Response to the Reply of Dow Silicones Corporation, The Debtor's Representatives, and the Finance Committee To The Response Of The Claimants' Advisory Committee To The Motion To Terminate Funding Pursuant To Section 2.0l(C) Of The Funding Payment Agreement And To Terminate The Settlement Facility Pursuant To Section 10.03 of the Settlement Facility and Fund Distribution Agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 23, 2024

<u>S/DENISE PAGE HOOD</u> DENISE PAGE HOOD UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE